
UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMIVIISSION

- ‘ Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of

CERTAIN WINDSHIELD WIPERS Inv. N0. 337-TA-937
AND COMPONENTS THEREOF

ORDER NO. 3 CONSOLIDATING INVESTIGATIONS
' 337-TA-928 AND 337-TA-937

(December 9, 2014)

Notice of institution of Investigation 337-TA-928 was made by publication in the

Federal Register on Tuesday, September 2, 2014. 79 F.R. 52041-42 (September 2, 2014).

The Notice ordered that: _

Pursuant to subsection (b) of section 337_ofthe Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, an
investigation be instituted to determine whether there is a violation of subsection
(a)(1)(B) of section 337 in the importation into the United States, the sale for
importation, or the sale within the United States after importation of certain
WindshieldWipersand components thereof by reason of infringement of one or
more ofclaims 1, 2, 7, 8, 10, ll, 13,14, 18,19, 31, and 32 ofthe ’044 patent; claims
1-16 ofthe ’798 patent; and claims 1, 12, 13, 15, and 17-19 ofthe ’106 patent, and
whether an industry in the United States exists as required by subsection (a)(2) of ..
section 337. ’ ‘ i

Id. The Notice named Valeo North America, Inc. and Delmex de Juarez S. de R.L. de C.V

(collectively, “Valeo”) as complainants and Federal-Mogul Corp., Federal-Mogul Vehicle

Component Solutions, Inc., and Federal-Mogul ~S.A.(collectively, “Federal-Mogul”) as

respondents. I

Notice of institution of Investigation 337-TA-937 was made by publication in the

Federal Register on Friday, November 21, 2014. 79 FR 69525-02 (Nove_mber21, 2014).

The ‘Notice ordered that: 

Pursuant to subsection (b) of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, an



investigation be instituted to determine Whetherthere is a violation of subsection
' (a)(1)(B) of section 337 in the importation into the United States, the sale for

importation, or the sale within the United States after importation of certain
windshield wipers and components thereof by reason of infringement of one or
more ofclaims 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 10-14, 18, 19, and 31-33 ofthe ‘O44patent and claims
1-12, 14, and 15 of the ‘798 patent, and whether an industry in the United States
exists as required by subsection (a)(2) of section 337. ' _

Id. The Notice named Valeo North America, Inc. and Delmex de Juarez S. de R.L. de CLV.

(collectively, “Valeo”) as complainants and Trico Products Corporation, Trico Products, and .

Trico Componentes SA de CV (collectively, “Trico”) as respondeiits. The Notice also specifically

stated: ’

The Commission has determined to assign this investigation to Judge Pender, who is
the presiding Administrative Law Judge in Certain Windshield Wipers and
Components Thereofl Inv. No. 337-TA-928, in view of the overlapping subject matter
in the two investigations. The presiding Administrative Law Judge is authorized to
consolidate Inv. No. 337-TA-928 and this investigation if he deems it appropriate.

Id.

On November 25, 2014, my attomey-advisor emailed the parties asking them to ’file by

December 1, 2014, a letter indicating their position on consolidation. On December 1, 2014,

complainant Valeo and respondents Federal-Mogul and Tricofiled responses. Valeo argues

against consolidation. Federal-Mogul and Trico argue in favor consolidation.

Valeo asserts three patents against Federal Mogul in the 928 investigation and two of the

same patents against Trico in the 937 investigation. I

- In my opinion, the significant overlap in the subject matter of the 928 and 937

investigations compels consolidation in this case. Although it has been three months since the

institution of the 928 investigation, I find the judicial economy gained in consolidating the

investigations outweighs any delay in the 928 investigation resulting from the time it takes

respondent in the 937 investigation to come up to speed. Because each investigation involves



many of the same claims, many of the same claim terms will need to be construed in both

investigations. Consequently, consolidating the investigations will allow me to hold a single

Markman hearing. Additionally, the asserted domestic industry in both investigations is the same

thus questions of technical prong iandeconomic prong will also overlap and benefit from
1

consolidation. Further, consolidating the cases ameliorates any prejudice to respondent Trico in

the 937 investigation that would have undoubtedly resulted from having an earlier Markman

hearing in the 928 investigation.

Accordingly, I am hereby consolidating investigations 337-TA-928 and 337-TA-937.

Pursuant to Commission Rule 210.14, ,i.e.:

The investigation number in the caption of the consolidated investigation will
include the investigation numbers of the investigations being consolidated. The
investigation number in which the matter will be proceeding (the lead investigation)
will be the first investigation number named in the consolidated caption.

SO ORDERED. i

ow//5%,.’
470744

Thomas Pender
Administrative Law Judge
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IN THE MATTER OF"CERTAIN WINDSHIELD WIPERS 337-TA-937
AND COMPONENTS THEREOF 

i CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I .

I, Lisa R. Barton, hereby certify that the attached PUBLIC ORDER NO. 03 has been served
upon the following parties via first class mail and air mail where necessary on
Dgggtibv °\ ,2014. , _ _ I

A

Lisa R. Bartoh, Secretary ‘ V
U.S. International Trade Commission
500 E Street, SW, Room 112A
Washington, DC 20436

FOR COMPLAINANT VALEO NORTH AMERICAJNC. & DELMEX de JUAREZ S.
de R.L. de C.V:

Eric W. Schweibenz, Esq. ( ) Via Hand Delivery
OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER _( ) Via Express Delivery
& NEUSTADT, LLP (><) Via First Class Mail
1940 Duke Street ( ) Other:
Alexandria, Va. 22314

FOR RESPONDENT TRICO PRODUCTS CORPORATION. TRICO PRODUCTS &
TRICO COMPONENTS SA de CV (collectivelv“Trico);

Scott M. Daniels, Esq. ) Via Hand Delivery ,
WESTERMAN, HATTORI, DANIELS ) Via Express Delivery
& ADRIAN, LLP >Q Via First Class Mail

/\/\/\r\

1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 700 ) Other:
Washington, DC 20036


